

## **Environment Department**

## MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, GOVERNOR

James C. Kenney, Cabinet Secretary

## **NEWS RELEASE**

For Immediate Release **May 20, 2021** 

**Contact:** Maddy Hayden, Communications Director

New Mexico Environment Department 505.231.8800 | maddy.hayden@state.nm.us

The Environment Department's mission is to protect and restore the environment and to foster a healthy and prosperous New Mexico for present and future generations.

## Environment Department unveils public calendar on website

Calendar will enhance public engagement and make participation easier

Today, the New Mexico Environment Department launched a public <u>calendar</u> on its website, making it easier and more efficient for the public, regulated community, stakeholders and members of the media to find information on events happening across the Department.

The calendar includes information on everything from public comment periods and hearings to specialized trainings for the regulated community. The "search" function allows users to search for particular types of events or topics.

"Public participation is an essential part of our success," said NMED Cabinet Secretary James Kenney. "We encourage New Mexicans to use this new tool to engage with us and learn more about what the Department is doing to protect public health and the environment."

Prior to the calendar coming online, information was spread across dozens of separate program webpages.

In addition to the new calendar, the Department will launch an updated website in June. Both of these efforts will enhance public participation and engagement, increase transparency and provide better customer service to New Mexicans who take advantage of our programs.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact:

Kathryn Becker, Non-Discrimination Coordinator | NMED | 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 | P.O. Box 5469 | Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-2855 or <a href="mailto:nd.coordinator@state.nm.us">nd.coordinator@state.nm.us</a>

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator.

###